<b>RESOLUTION 2024-R</b>	<b>₹-</b>
--------------------------	-----------

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BAY CITY, TEXAS RECOGNIZING THE APPOINTMENT OF CELESTE CASH, OCTAVIO FERNANDEZ, AND AMANDA GARCIA TO THE TOURISM ADVISORY COUNCIL, CITY OF BAY CITY, TEXAS.

**WHEREAS**, the Tourism Advisory Council was created by the City Council of the City of Bay City, Texas pursuant to Ordinance 1614; and

**WHEREAS,** the Bay City Tourism Advisory Council By-Laws Article 2 requires five (5) to nine (9) members appointed by the Mayor, subject to City Council consent; and

**WHEREAS**, it is the desire of the City to appoint Celeste Cash, Octavio Fernandez, and Amanda Garcia to serve a term of three (3) years; and

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BAY CITY, TEXAS THAT:

**Section 1. Findings**. The foregoing recitals are hereby found to be true and correct and hereby adopted by the City Council and made a part hereof for all purpose a finding of fact.

Section 2. Appointments. Celeste Cash, Octavio Fernandez and Amanda Garcia are deemed appointed to the Tourism Advisory Council.

**APPROVED AND ADOPTED** on this the 23rd day of April 2024.

	Robert K. Nelson, Mayor
	City of Bay City, Texas
ATTEST:	APPROVED as to FORM:
Jeanna Thompson, City Secretary	Anne Marie Odefey, City Attorney